236 DEceEMBER 27TH, 1906

EXTRA ASSESSMENTS

County of Halifax. ..ol aus  scliiavid i siivinail $ 11600 00 Passed
Public Schosle st oot ol i st vns s e e o 135000 00 “f
Bank. for Interest on advances to Public Schools.... .... 2500 00 4
Poor's Asylumi i it oot e e s e = 25680 00 bl
Public Gardens and Common......................... . 6000 00 i
Point Pleasant Park . oot oot S s nals 2000 00 4
Citizens’ Free Library............... e e T e 2500 00 §
Halifax Dispensary and Morgue ............. ......... 750 00 o
School for Blind 164 pupils at 890.00each..... .......... 1485 00 £
Deaf and Dumb Institution, 5 pupils at $90.00 each ... . 450 00 &
L 1906-7, 2 short at $75.00. .. 150 00 £
Industnal School for Boys at $60.00 each not to exceed . . 1600 00 L
St. Patrick's Reformatory for Boys at 860.00 not to exceed. 1600 00 £
Truants under Compulsory Education Act.. ... ......... 1600 00 i
Infants’ Home, Tower ROAA ., ... ey reeonernans 300 00 i
Infants’ Home, Brunswick Street. . ... .........ooeo. ... 300 00 L&
Protestant Home for Females. .. .......... ........ .... 300 00 3
Roman Catholic Home for Females.,....c.oovuivnnnan... 600 00 £t
Camp Hill Cemetery......... e e e 500 00 &
Dalhousie Universite. . st Sac il ey = s me it 500 00 i
County Rifle Association .. .:.. o tarasn s o po il Lo 100 £t
Victoria School of Art and Design.. dr it i v 500 00 )
Board of Health'...f s 0, 30 s 0800 s Tarage £ o 24000 00
< for deficit salaries, 1906- 7 .-.... 85000
o grant by Council for legal adviser 100 00
4950 00 &
Court of Appeal from Assessments................ ... 300 00 3
One-half subsidy to Dry Dock, 18th year........... .... 5000 00 b
Superannuanon Sergt. Jueeph McNally, one year ........ 167 13 ok
Chief John O’Sullivan, one year ......... 297 14 b
L Sergt John Baker, one year ... ........ 148 57 3
& Sergt. Lehau, includingamount paid 1906-7 346 66 a8
L W.F. MacCO} includingamount paid 1906-7 1150 00 £5
Read application of the Society for the Prevention of
Cruelty for a grant of $300.00 under the Acts of 1906.
Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman
Cawsey, that the Society be given a grant of $100.00,
Moved in amendment bv Alderman Halliday,
seconded by Alderman Murray, that the Society be
given a grant ot $200.00.
Amendment put and passed, 7 voting for the same
and 5 against it on & show of hands.
LBRIY o aiaie e sohie s m e R N S D N $ 200 00 $208475 50 *¢
TEMPORARY LOANS AND INTEREST.
9th payment on loan for Public Baths (§8000.00).......... $ 800 00 !
]ﬁlt.erest on balance of same unpaid at 4%............ 48 00 -
6th payment on loan for Duke of Cornwall ($3,000). .. .... 500 00 v
Interest on balance of same unpaid at 4%..... . 10 00 %
6th payment on loan deficit Provincial Exhibition 1900
(33,800 ...l 0% e e N T 550 00 7




DecEMBER 27TH, 1906. 237
Interest on balance of same unpaid at 4%........ 11 00 Passed
5th payment on loan deficit Provincial Exhibition 1901
(p4343: 84 it per o o 2l 0 A TS £0 e U 421 53 £
Interest on balance of same l.ln'pald atd e 127 46 i
5th payment on loan for house Public Gardens (34, 000} 388 07 £
Interest on balance of same unpaid at 4% . ... ....., 117 38 £
2nd payment on loan for yarious purposes (§22,300) .. . 4400 00 2
nterest on balance of same at 4% ................... 616 00 ey
—_— 7989 44 “
(:ty Ha]l Debentures, $25,000 at 47, «
sl SR SR 2125 00
Haht'ax and South Western R. R. land damages, deben-
tures, $46,000 at 4% . ... ... iiiiiiiiieeiiiaas 1840 00 ¢
CONSOLIDATED FUND 1882,
SI86,000/85 5 tiniil s lh i T s ch e S el e 39300 00 L
Less :
4 year on $100,000 maturing 1st July, 1907.............. 2500 00 £
36800 00
3L 1l e b i S SR e R e R 51466 50
1,037,890 at 43, ... ..... Pt ok e R e e e 41515 60 £
B2000 8k adshd iy S S FE T T R 2345 00 «
5,000 at 47, (broken period) ..............couieunn. 50 00 1f
: $132177 10 14«
LESS CHARGED TO WATER DEPARTMENT
B163,000mab 570 o e e e $ 7650 00 £
670000 ab 4100 s s e e 30582 00 W
214000at4/........................._ ...... 8560 00 o
1000006 BYY Soan s K A TR ceine.. 35000 =
—-— $47142 00 £
—-3 85035 10
CONSOLIDATED FUND 1905.
$226,000 at 4% 12 months..................... $ 9040 00 e
264,600 at 47, 8 months....... A ) O R 7055 70 o
: ~ $16095 70 £
Int. from 1st Jan., 1907, to 30th April, 1907, on o k
$61,800 at 5’/ ............................. $ 1030 00 £
Int. fmm 13th Sept., 1906, to 30th Dec., 1906, on
SIL200° b6 vl s s 207 00 o
Int. from 5th Nov 1906, to 30th Dec., 1906, on
$32,600 at 5/, .......................... 271°70 o
- 1508 70 8
$17604 40 &
Less
Int. on $120,000 at 4% unexpended portion of loan........ 4800 00 54
— 12804 40 ¢

r

T

el




238 DEcEMBER 27TH, 1906.

SINKING FUNDS.

Under Chapter 65, Actsof 1898...............cc.ccununnn 200 00 Ps sed.
ok i ) B e 1902 T R 3000 00 £s
£ s B4, ) SEE T00S- TR L R ST S 00-A00 L
£s A A S R e SRR 1300 00 £
o B0 6B, N800 bRl e e s.... 4385 00 13885 00 ¢

468573 75 ¢
Add 1 per cent. for short collection ... ..... ........ : 4685 73 - ¢

473259 48 «
Less from unexpended balances....................... 3 5000 00

Total  ASSeEamEnE ..o .o v s nsle oh sn cionie s esis 2468259 48 ¢

The following resolution is submitted :—

Resolved, That the General and Ordinary Assessment, amounting to 3136,419.31,
and the Extra Assessment, amounting to $336,840.17, as per the yearly Estimates for
1907-8, making a total of $473,259.48, less 35,000.00 to be taken from Unexpend y
Balances, be confirmed and do now pass, and that the inhabitants and the propert
within the City be assessed for the sum of $468,259.48.

And the City Clerk is hereby directed to transmit the said Estimates, together
with a copy of this resolution, to the Board of City Assessors on or before the 31st
December, inst., and to instruct them to fix the rate of taxation for the year ending
April 30th, 1908, on the basis of the said amount of $468,259.48.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Cawsey,
and passed.

Alderman Johnson gives notice of motion to rescind the clauses in
the memorandum of proposed terms of agreement between the City of
Halifax and the Silliker Car Company, Limited, as adopted at a
meeting of Council held December 21st, inst.,, so far as the same
relate to mortgage on the property of Silliker & Co,

Moved by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that
the Council adjourn. Motion passed.

Council adjourns 11.15 o’clock.




EVENING SESSION.

810 o'clock.

CounciL CHAMBER, Crty HALL, January 11th, 1907.

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening. At the
above named hour there were present His Worship the Mayor and

Aldermen Halliday, Archibald, Powell, Murray, Johnson, Taylor, ‘
Douglas, Lamphier, Hubley, Kelly, Martin, Campbell, MacKenzie and
Hayward.

The Council was summoned to proceed with business standing over
and the transaction of other business.

The following named papers are submitted :—

Report Charities Committee for Decémber, by Alderman Halliday, Chairman.
Report Library Committee, by Aldermay Murray, Chairman.
Report Board of Fire Wards, by Alderman Powell, Acting-Chairman.
Report City Prison Committee, by Alderman Martio, Acting-Chairman.
His Worship the Mayor submits the following named papers :—
Report re Admiralty House property.
Reports (3) Committee on Works, viz. :
Accounts.
Creighton Street sewer.
Final certificate of City Engineer re street paving, covering guarantee bond.
Reports (3) City Engineer, viz, : ' |
Tobin Street sidewalks.
Argyle Street sidewalks.
Widening Cunard Street.
Report City Clerk covering correspondence re landing of English mails at Halifax
Report City Clerk re O'Donnell property expropriation. ]
Report City Clerk covering schedule of tenders for steam fire engine. _ '.
Cash Statements City Collector for December and City Treasurer for September. '
Petition for bitulithic pavement on Bedford Row.
Letter Sydney Board of Trade in re discontinuance of fast Sydney train.

S A . 2




240 JaNUvARry 1ITH, 1907.

Application of John Vincent for permission to remove his junk business.
Application of Ferguson & Cox fcr permission to operate boiler works.
Petition for improvement of Tower Road and Francklyn Street.

Claim of C. J. Rhodes for damages.

Lester L. J. Hesslein re tenders for Waterous steam fire engine.

Moved by Alderman Halliday, seconded by Alderman Archibald,
that the Order of the Day be suspended to permit the reading of the
papers submitted at this and previous meetings. Motion passed.

Read report Public Accounts Committee on various matters.

REPORT PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE.
Commirree Room, Crry Havre, Dec 26th, 1906.

His Worship the Mayor and Qity Council :

GENTLEMEN,—Your Committee on Public Accounts beg to report that a meeting of
the Committee was held this day, there being present Aldermen Jchnson (Chairman),
Archibzld, Douglas Kelly and (awsey, the City Treasurer and City Auditor.

The Treasurer brought to the notice of the Committee that the City will require to
borrow five thousand ($£5.000) dollars to pay one-half yearly instalment of Dry Dock
subsidy, under authority of Chapter 72, Acts of 1889, and offer on behalf of the Trustees
of Sinking Fund 1962, to loan this sum and to accept stock certificate for whole an.ount,
at par and interest at four per cent. per anvum.

Your Committee recommend the acceptance of this offer and the adoption of the
accompanying resolution, the same having been passed by this Committee

The following accounts, amounting to $154.66, were examined, found correct and
are recommended for payment, viz. :

Dr. Finn, Medical Examiner, certificate of death of M. J. Cashen, 84 ; Thomas
Brewn, 34 ; Jos. Edwards, 84 ; H. A. McNellan, 8¢ ; R. H. Cann, 84 ; R. Quirk, 84 ;
Jane Taylor, 34; W. H. Jones, 84 ; Benj. Smith, 4 ; Jos. McGee, $4; John Flynn,
$4; Wm. Snow, $4.—848.00. George H. Fielding, certificate of examination into death
of W. H, MacKinlay, 5.00. Joseph Spencer, removal of bodies, ete.. $23.50. T. C.
Allen & Co., stationery, City Clerk’s department, 312.66 ; License Inspector, $1 50 ; City
Treasurer, $2.15 ; City Collector. $4.30 —3$20.61. A. & W MacKinlay, books, ete.,
City Clerk, $1.50 ; City Collector, §13.00,—314.50. Blackadar Bros., advertising,
$12.40, $7.55, $6.60, $11.00.—$37.55. N. P. Leahy, typewriting, $3.50. Toatal, $154.66.

J. A. JoHNsSON, Chairman.
The following resolution is submitted :—

Whereas, The City will reqnire $5,000 to pay one-half of the Dry Dock subsidy due
on lst December, 1906 ;

Resolved, That the City Treasurer be instructed to issue a new consolidated stock
certificate for $5,000, under the authority of Chapter 72, Acts of 1889, to run for
fifteen years. The whole of the above to be issued at par and bear interest at the rate
of four per cent. per annum,

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Powell, and
passed.




JANUARY 11TH. 1907. 241 i

The following resolution is also submitted :— | 8

Resolved, That the report of the Public Accounts Committee be received and i
adopted, and His Worship the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for payment of
accounts therein recommended.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Powell, and
passed,

Read report City Treasurer re Tolls from Halifax Electric
Tramway Co.

TRAM COMPANY TOLLS.

OrrIcE OF CiTYy TREASURER, Dec, 26th, 1906
Lo His Worship the Mayor :

S1r,—I have the honor to submit the enclosed correspondence with the ¢ Halifax i
Electric Tramway Company, Limited,” for the information of the City Council. : ‘

W. L Brown, City Treasurer.
OrricE oF City TrREASURER, Nov, 26th, 1906.

J. W. Crosey, Esq , Manager Halifax Electric Tramway Co., Limited, City :

DEar Sir —I beg to acknowledge receipt of your affidavit as to the total amount
received by your Company, for passenger fares, from the Ist day of May, 1906, to the
3lst day of October, 1906, together with cheque for $3866.06, in payment of the
City’s percentage of 4 per cent. on the gross passenger receipts, viz., $96,651.74.

I would call your attention to Chapter 66 of the Acts of 1906, N. S., and would ask
you to kindly furnish me with an atfidavit as to the gross receipts by the Halifax
Electric Tramway Company, Limited, from the supply of electric energy and gas for
Iiggtiug and power for half year, ending October 31st, 1906, as provided by section 2 of
said Act.

W. L. Brown, City Treasurer.

Havirax, N. 8., Dec. 26th, 1906.
W. L. Browx, Esq., City Treasurer: :

DEear Sir,—We beg to acknowledge the receipt of your favor of Nov. 29th last, in
which you ask us to furnish you with an affidavit of the gross receipts of this Company :
for supplying the electric energy and gas for lighting and power for the half year ending i
Oct. 31st last, and beg to state in reply, that we are advised that the tax of 2 per cent., {118
as provided by the Acts of the Legislature, is not applicable until the half year ending
Oct. 31st, 1907.
HavLirax Evkctric TRaAMwWAY Co., LIMITED, . %

J. W. Crosey, Manager.

Moved by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alderman Powell, that
the same be referred to the Committee on Laws and Privileges for i
report. Motion passed. i
! Read roport City Engineer re Hennessey property for straightening
of Young Street covering description and plan of property.




242 JANUARY 11TH, 1907.

HENNESSEY PROPERTY, YOUNG STREET.

Crry ENGINEER'S OFFICE, Dec. 19th, 1906.
His Worship the Mayor :

S1r,—In accordance with the provisions of Chap. 58 of the Acts of 1891 and Acts
in amendment thereof, I beg to recommend for the approval of the Council the accom-
panying plan shewing land which it is proposed to take for City purposes on the north
side of Young Street west of Gottingen Street, the plan being signed by F. W. W.
Doane, City Engiveer, and filed in the City Engineer’s office on the first day of
November, 1906, as Plan Number 1767.

Also, in accordance with the law, I beg to recommend for the approval of the
Council, the following description of the property required in accordance with the said
plan :—

All that lot, piece or parcel of land sitnate, lying and being at the northwest
corner of Gottingen Street and West Young Street, the said lot being more particalarly
described as follows :—

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the west line of Gottingen Street
with the north line of West Young Street; thence northerly by the said west line of
Gottingen Street for a distance of 174 feet or until it meets the proposed new north line
of Young Street Extension ; thence westerly by the said north line of Young Street
Extension for a distance of 506 feet or until it meets the north line of West Young
Street ; thence in a southeasterly direction by the said north line of West Young Street
for a distance of 544 feet more or less to the place of beginning. The above described
lot being shown on a plan entitled ** Plan of proposed Park, also extension of West
Young Street through the property of the Misses Hennessey,” signed by F. W. W.
Doane, City Engineer, and filed in the City Engineer’s office at Halifax, as Plan
Number 1767.

3 F. W. W. Doaxg, Cily Engineer.

Moved by Alderman MacKenzie, seconded by Alderman Martin,
that the plan and description ot the Hennessey property as submitted
by the City Engineer be approved of. Motion passed.

The following resolution is next introduced :—

Whereas, The City of Halifax requires the land hereinafter described for City
purposes, and the City Engineer duly prepared a plain of the land required, together
with the description of the said land, and submitted the said plan and description to
the City Council for its approval, and the said plan and description were approved by
the City Council on the l1th day of January, A. D, 1907, and a copy of the same has
been filed in the City Engineer’s office, as required by law ;

Therefore resolved, That L, F. Monaghan, the City Clerk of the City of Halifax, be,
‘and is hereby authorized by this Council and on its behalf, to enter into a contract with
the Misses Mary and Bridget Hennessey, or whoever may be the owner of the
property described, for the purchase of all the estate, right, title, interest and possession
of the said Misses Mary and Bridget Hennessey or the proper owner, in the said lot
of land, as shown on a plan signed by F. W. W, Doane, City Engineer, dated the 1lst
day of November, 1906, and filed in the City Enginesr’s office at Halifax, N. 8., as
plan No. 1767 ; -

Further vesolved, That the said L. F. Monaghan offer the said Misses Mary and
Bridget Hennessey, or whoever may be the owner of the said property, the sum of
two thousand one hundred and twenty-five (32,125.00) dollars ;

Further resolved, That the said L. F. Monaghan report to the Council at an early
day what agreement (if any) has been or can be made with the said Misses Hennessey or




JANUARY 11TH, 1907. 243

the proper owner, and if they are willing to accept the amount mentioned in this
resolution.

The said land is deseribed as follows :—

All that lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being at the northwest corner
of Gottingen Street and West Young Street, the said lot being more particularly des-
cribed as follows : —Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the west line of
Gottingen Street with the north line of West Young Street ; thence northerly by the
said west line of Gottingen Street for a distance of 174 feet or until it meets the pro-
posed new north line of Young Street Extension ; thence westerly by the said north line
of Young Street Extension for a distance of 506 feet or until it meets the north line of
West Young Street ; thence in a southeasterly direction by the said north line of West
Young Street for a distance of 544 feet more or less to the place of beginning. The
above described lot being shewn on a plan entitled ** Plan of proposed Park, also exten-
sion of \\ est Yonng Street through the property of the Misses Hennessey,” signed by
F, W. W. Doane, City Engineer, and filed in the City Engineer’s office at Halifax, as
Plan Number 1767.

Moved by Alderman MacKenzie, seconded by Alderman Campbell,
and passed unanimously,

Read Cash Statements of City Collector for December and of City
Treasurer for September. = Filed. '

Read petition for bitulithic pavewent on Bedford Row.,

Moved by Alderman Halliday, seconded by Alderman Taylor, that
the same be referred to the Cummittee on Works for report. Motion
passed. :

Read report City Prison Committee covering accounts, etc.

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS.
CommITTEE Rooxm, Ciry HaLr, Jan. 8th, 1907.

To His Worship the Mayor and City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—-Your Committee on City Prison beg to report that at a meeting of
the Committee held this day, there being present Aldermen v artin (Aecting-Chairman)
Shaffner and Douglas, the following accounts, amounting to $619.94, were exawmined,
found correct and are recommended for payment, viz. :

Hillis & Sons, Ltd, stove pipe, &c., $3.81. Neil Fox, harness supplies, $2 00
G. M. Smith & Co., dry goods, $11.85. 8. Cunard & Co., coal $496.65. Dominion
Mol Co , mol , $37.80. Mumford Bros., apples, &c., $12.93. J. A. Leaman &
Co., ox heads, $8.35. Moirs’, Limited, bread, &c., $7.82. .J. E. Myers, plumbing,
$13.38. W, Chas. Anderson, groceries, $20.60. Halifax Tramway Co., light, $1.85.
Blackadar Bros., advertising, §2.90. Total, $619.94.

P. F. MaxkTIN, Acting-Chairman.

The following resclution is introduced :

Resolved, That the report of the City Prison Committee be received and adopted
and His Worship the Mayor authori to sign warrants for payments of acconnts
therein recommended.

Moved by Alderman Martin, seconded by Alderman Douglas, and
passed.

"

Y

~ T
o™ v b s



e T T

244 JANUARY 11TH, 1907.

Read report Library Committee re various matters and accounts,
REPORT LIBRARY COMMITTEE.
CommiTTEE Room, Crry HaLL, Januvary 11th, 1907.

To His Worship the Mayor and City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—The Library Committee recommend the following accounts for
payment :—

Annunal Review Publishing Co., $13.75. Chronicle Publishing Co., $5.50. Joseph
Pope, $2.50. McAlpine Publishing Co., $3.50. Stevens & Brown, 18c. Total, $25.43.

The Committee recommend that legislation be secured to provide for the appoint-
ment by the Council of a Library Committee consisting of nine members.

The Committee recommend that legislation be secured to permit the Council to
grant an annual appropriation to the Library of a sam not exceeding (3,000) three

thousand dollars
W. C. MURRAY, Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman MacKenzie,
that the accounts referr-d to be paid and the reeommendations ccntained
in the report be forwarded to the Laws and Privileges Committee for
report. Motion passed.

Read report Board of Fire Wards, covering accounts for payment.

REPORT BOARD OF FIRE WARDS.
Commitree Room, Crry Harn, Jan. 11th, 1907.

His Worship the Mayor and City Council :

GeNTLEMEN,—The Board of Fire Wards beg to recommend for payment the
following accounts : —

CHARGABLE 1905-6.

J. H. Mont & Co., pikes, etc., §15.00. W. C. Knight, harness supplies, $11.80.
MacDonald & Co., hose connections, etc., $102.95. R. Merlin, branch holders, $2.10.
Melvin & Co., paint for holders, 55 cents. A, J. Grant & Co., hardware, $4.70. J. A.
Dunn, giding, $5.00. Total, $442.10.

FirE DEPARTMENT 1MPROVEMENT LoAN.

Can. Gen. Electric Co., glass jars, $24.50. W. C. Knight, harness and collars,
$218.00. Brander, Morris & Co., furnishings, $97.49. N. 8. Furnishing Co., furr_u_sh-
ings. $122.75. Ilntercolonial Railway, freight, $1.13. Blackadar Bros., advertising
apparatus, §5.80, Canadian Rubber Co.,"hangers, $14.00. A. J. Grant & Co., hard-
ware, 23 20, Total, £486.87.

CUsRENT ACCOUNT.

Halifax Electric Tram Co., power $6.11, light $41.82—847.93. James l\]yers,
repairing coats, §2.50. W. C. Knight, harness, $18.85, $8.45—$27.30 John Davison &
Son, lumber, $§1.80. W. U, Telegraph Co., telegram, 54 cents. S. Cunard & Co., ccal
§288.15. J. F. Crowe & Co., soda, $2.20. War Department, encroachments, 48 cents.
John Foley, mason work, $0.00. Farquhar Bros., pipe, etc., $26.65. G. M. Cullen
& Co., glazing, 31.90. J. W. Churchill, carpenter work, $21.93, $23.17—845 10. N. S.
Furnishing Co., bedding, $§22.25. T. P. Cobnors, coats, $60.00. Melvin & Co,
hardware, 85c. Cragg Bros. & Co., hardware, §1.20. MacDonald & Co., machine work,

Ada.




JANUARY 11TH, 1907. 245

£26.30. J. S. Cashen, forage, $342.37. Stairs, Son & Morrow, hardware, $11.70 W.
& A. Moir, machine work, $10.17. Robert Merlin, lumber, $10.20. A. Allison, repairs
harness, $3.95. J. C Merlin, lumber, $13.10. J. H. Mont & Co., Carriage work,
$8.80. Horseshoeing : Robert Horner, $5.15. 0’Connell Bros., $7.87. John Meagher,
$9.82. P. Porrier, $4 38. T. Robinson, £2.75. Wm. Kline, $2 38. $4.70. $5.90. $3.75.
—816.73. Total, $1001.14.

: Wu. R. PowgLL, dcting-Chairman.

The following resolution is submitted :—

Resolved, That the report of the Board of Fire Wards be received and adopted and
His Worship the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for payment of accounts therein
recommended.

Moved by Alderman Powell, seconded by Alderman Taylor, and
passed.

Read report City Clerk covering correspondence received in
response to resolntion of Council on Deputy-Mayor Johnson’s message
re landing of the English mails at Halifax, etc.

LANDING OF ENGLISH MAILS.

OrFice oF Ciry CLERK, January 11lth, 1907.

His Worship the 3layor and City Council:

GENTLEMEN,—] have the honor to repoit that agreeably to resolution of Council, T
forwarded, as directed in said resolution, gopies of the address of Depety-Mayor Johnson
sabmitted at a meeting on Dec. 7th, ult., relating to the landing of the English mails,

at the Port of Halifax and certain matters appertaining to the general welfare of Nova
Scotia.

In reply thereto I have received copies of resclutions cndorsing the Deputy-Mayor’s
message from the following named municipalities :—Hantspor*, Wolfville, Bridgewater
Pictou, Windsor, Truro, New Glasgow, Digby, Amherst, Dartmouth and Stewiacke.

I have also received acknowledgment of receipt of the same from the Minister of
Trade and Commerce The Minister of Railways and Canals, the Postmaster General,
the Halifax County Council and the Municipal Council of Argyle.

L. FrEp. MoxacHAN, City Clerk.

Filed.
Read report City Clerk re expropriation of O’Donnell property.

4

CL/\‘-L"" O . i
EXPROPRIATION OF O’'DONNELL PROPERTY.'%U\' e

L" AN -v-..'\..- g
Orrice oF Ciry CLERK, January 4th, 1907, &M+ y =
L LS
ST
To His Worship the Mayor and City Council: Lgad
GENTLEMEN,—I have the honor to report that agreeably to a resolution of Council
passed at a meeting held on the 7th December, 1906, expropriating a certain piece of
land belonging to E. W. O'Donnell, I did, on behalf of the City of Halifax, on the 18th
December, 1906, pay into the Supreme Court at Halifax, the surr of five hundred
(8500) dollars as the value of said land, and on the 29th day of December, 1906, 1
personally notified the said E. W. O'Donnell (in writing) of such payment, and similarly




246 JANUARY 11TH, 1907.

uotified him that he is at liberty to name an arbitrator within one month from the date
of such service of notice.

L. Frep, MoxacHAN, City Clerk. '

Filed.

Read letter from His Worship the Mayor re Admiralsy House |

property. |
ADMIRALTY HOUSE PROPERTY. .

|
Mavor’s OFFICE, Jan. 2nd, 1907. +
To the Members of the City Council ; 5 |

GEXTLEMEN,—I am in receipt of a letter fromn the Secretary of the Lords Commis-
sioners of the Admiralty acknowledging the receipt of my communication in reference ° ]
to the handing over of the. Admiralty House property to the City to be used as a park
on the same terms as Point Pleasant Park, and stating that the same will be laid before
the Lords Commissioners.

Filed.

Read report Committee on Works covering accounts.

R. T. MaclueeiTH, Mayor.

CITY WORKS ACCOUNTS.

Ciry Worxks OrFFIcE, January 10th 1907.
To the City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—At a meeting of the Committtee on Works held this day, the

attached bills for the several services of this department was submitted, approved and 4
recommended to Council for payment.

i Sewer- Lonnl . o S e e B S W 81724 87
g} ! Street Lighting. ... civovses s oitowsmes B T 1517 95
il Blreets. 1 .t R L S e 1514 18
1R 1 Teams and Stables ............... Tod S e R L 747 72
i Ruelbor=ty o Shlpulaeh W e i T s 370 00
City-Hall-Lighting. ... . Joudis et Ll B s0nSs R 116 73
Internal Health: = ci. e iommiint sdhtbon e 8 et b s 110 06
Parade Walle f o e e e e 97 79
Gty PLOPOTEYY L oo e = v wste o Gon i e ey Saia 5 s 5 ol e e 89 84
! Morris St. BITe BEEBION, . .« o oniraais oh i w s <t fare e Ay 17 00
Public Gardens Fence.....zsc..iceiiivacaciianess sann s 7 50
Sewer Malntenance.. .. .55 Lol et bes Gaas L i 4 86
Water Mainbonanen s oo s seivsaes i we ol oot s ooy 204 59
Water Constroction.....c.cviiiineiieironnneneranes e 23 38
86636 47

R. T. MacIureiTe, Mayor and Chairman,

Moved by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alderman Powell, that
» the accounts be paid. Motion passed.

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re Creighton
Street sewer.




Janvary 1lTH, 1907, 247

CREIGHTON STREET SEWER
’ Crry Worgs Orricr, January 10th, 1907,
To the City Council :
GENTLEMEN,—At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day, the attached
veport of the City Engiveer re Creighton St. sewer, from North St. to Bloomfield St.,
was read and recommended to Council for adoption.

R. T. MaclurritTy, HHayor and Chairman.

Ciry Excinuer’s Orrice, Dec. 24th, 1908,
His Worship the Mayor :

Str,—In accordance with the accompanying petition, T beg to report that the
estimated cost for a sewer in Creighton Street, from North Streei, to Bloomfield Street,
is 87,250. Kstimated assessment, $2,462.50.

I would recommend that the sewer be placed on the order book to be constructed in
its turn when funds arc available.

F, W. W. Doaxg, City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Taylor, scconded by Alderman Martin, that
said reports be adopted.  Motion passed, ,

Read report Charities Committee te accounts and recommending
that the vame of the “ Poor’s Asvlam ” be changed to “The City
Home.”

REIMORT CHARITIES COMMITTER FOR DECEMBER, 1906-

: ; Havrax, Jannary 2nd, 1907,
To HisWorshipthe Mayor and City Gouncil:

Geyrrumpy,—The Chavities Committee met this day, and beg to submit the
following report

During the month of December there were 35 persons admitted into the Poor's
Asylum, 3 born, 17 discharged and 5 died. Of the number admitted 11 were charge-
able to the Province and 24 to the City. The total number of inmates December 31st,
1906, was 374, made up of 231 men. 136 women and 7 children.

The Committee had under cansideration a letter from the Local Council of Women
re changing the name of the Poor’s Asylum, said letter having been referred to this
Committee by the City Council for report. In petitioning for the change of name the
Local Council of Women have shown good reasons why such should be made, and we

~understand many citizens are also in favor of it being done., We wounld therefore

recommiend that the request of the Local Council of Women be complied with and the
name of the institution changed from ** The Halifax Poor's Asylum” to that of ** The
City Home.”

The following accounts are recommended for payment, viz. i—

H. W, Wentzell & Co., 3497.35. W, A. Mailing & Co., %332 60 Smith Bros,
$87.22, Scotia Pure Milk Co.. Ltd , §74.40. J. 8. Cashen, 860 10, George Grigeire,
$33 20,  Halifux Blectric Tramway Co., Ltd., $59.89 Brookfield Bros, $4.00.
Baldwin & Co, $14.08° K. R. Kennady, 813.75. B. Muleahy, $28259. Mumford
Bros., $23.42. James Lamb, §19 50. Estate C. 8. Lane, $6 00. C. I&. Puttuer, $37.50.
W. N. Brown, §5.40. Wm. McFatridge, $22.50 Farquhar Bros., $22.18. 8. Cunard
& Co., $437.97. P. T. Shea. §144.79. Pay Sheet, $611.33.-~Total $2789.77.

James Harripay, Chairman.




248 JANUARY 11TH, 1907

The following resolution is submitted :—

Resolved, That the report of the Charities Committee be adopted, and His Worshis

the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for the payment of the accounts mentione
therein.

Moved by Alderman Halliday, scconded by Alderman Powell, and
passed.

The following resolution is also submitted :—

. Resolved, That the name of the  City Poor’s Asylum ” be changed to be * The
City Home,” and that the Recorder be instructed to presare any legislation required
for such change.

Moved by Alderman Halliday, seconded by Alderman Poswell, and
passed.

Read report City Engineer re streets paved by the Warren
Bituminous Paving Company, and report City Engineer re final pay-
ment to said Company for said paving, and report Committee on
Works thereon.

STREET PAVING.
Citry Worgs Orricg, Jan. 10th, 1907.
To the (ity Council :

GENTLEMEN,—At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day, the
attached final certificate of the City Engineer, in re Warren Bituminovs Paving Co’s.
contract was read, showing a balance due the said Company of $18525.60, of which
sum $4000.00 is to be held by the City Treasurer on special deposit receipt. The
Guarante Bond of the United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company in connection
with said eontract, is also attached.

It was resolved to recommend to Council the adoption of the City Engineer’s report
and the acceptance of the Guarantee Bond.

R. T. MaclcreirH, Maysr and Chairman.

City ExGINEER’s OFFicE, Jan. 10th, 1907.
His Worshp the Mayor :

Sir,—I hereby certify that the Warren Bituminous Paving Company have com-
pleted the paving of the following streets, viz. :—

Barrington Street, from Spiing Garden Road to Hurd Street,
3

Granville s £ Sackville Street “ (George g
Prince L ‘“  Hcllis £« “ QGranville *
George 13 (3 Ws.Ler - i [ Barringtoa (13
Duke 6 i &% 6 L Barrington o
Hﬂi‘[is L 1 (13 “ " S&lter "
Sackville 4 £ . £ ‘“ Hollis L
Gottingen ) “  Cornwallis ** “ Cunard o
Bedford Row “  Cheapside ‘“ George %
Cheapside ¢ Bedford Row * Hollis §
Spring Garden Road *  Tower Road ‘ Pleasant

1n accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract dated 29th day of

aa




JANUARY 1lTH, 1907. 249

May, 1906, and all damages or allowances which should be paid or made by the said
Company have been deducted in recommending final payment to-day.

F. W. W. Doaxe, City Engineer.

: _City Excinger’s OFFICE, Jan. 10th, 1807,
His Worship the Mayor ;

S1e.—I beg to recommend a final payment to the Warren Bituminous Paving Com-
pany of the sum of fourteen thousand five hundred and twenty-five dollars and sixty
cents, being the balance due them in full for all work performed and materials delivered
under their contract for paving streets in the City of Halifax :——

28469 307kq. yde @ §2 09 S L L .. 871,202 42
Amt. paid on Certificate No. 1........ Lt Dl e e R S $ 4,700 00
= =5 AT s oo ot S Mo e n it 23,700 00
£ & N e e T R e R 10,760 00
oy 4 s e RS e e T A RT00T66 00
——— 49,926 00

: $21,276 42
Amt. deducted for failure to complete work by Sept. lst, 1906, in

accordance with contract ... ...... ....... ... 2,500 00
Amt. to be withheld and deposited in bank...................... 4,000 00
Am. deducted for cost of repairing damage to water pipe system.. 150 82
Amt. deducted for material diverted and disposed of on private
property instead of onstreets ......... .......... . ... 100 00
———— 6,750 82
Balance recommended infall....................... _.... $14,525 60
$14,525 60. F. W. W. Doang, City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alderman Johnson, that
said reports be adopted. Motion passed.

Also read bond of Warren Bituminous Paving Company (for the
maintenance of the streets paved), the surety being the U. S. Fidelity
and Guaranty Company.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, secouded by Alderman Martin, that
said bond be approved and accepted. Motion passed.

Read letter Sydney Board of Trade relating to the discontinuance
of the Fast Sydney Train.

SYDNEY FLYER.

SyprEY, C. B., January 5, 1907.
His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen,

Halifax, N, S. :
DEeARr Sirs,—Our Board of Trade has been informed that it is the intention of the

Department of Railways to discontinue the * Fast ” train from Saturday, the 12th inst.,
untjl the summer schedule again comes into operation.

Our Board considers that this will be an injustice to this section of the province
and is strongly of the opinion that one express train a day to and from Cape Breton is
wholly ina.deqll:ate to the needs of the community, and that through lack of sufficient com-
munication t

e commercial and industrial needs of all sections of the island must




LT Re JANUARY 11TH, 1907.

I3

materiall y suffer. The Executive/of our Board i3 making the strongest possible protest
to the Federal representatives for this Island against the cancellation of the mid-day
-express and urglng thelr influence in behalf of the reteutlon of t.he full service as if
present. -, I A

Halifax and other sections of Nova., Scotia have a large memnt-:le conmctwn with
Cape Breton, and so are vitally interested with us in this' imatter. ‘May:we ask your
co-operation, and that you also make a strong protest against the removal of this train.

SYDNEY BOARD .OF TRADE,
S P CHALLONER, Secretary.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Martm that
His Worship the Mayor communicate with the Intercolonial' Railway
authorities, stating that in the opinion of this Council the request of
the deney Board of Trade that the fast Sydney train should not be
discontinued is just and reasonable, and that it is in the interest of the
Province of Nova Scotia that said train should not be cancelled.

Motion put and passed unanimously.

Read letter John Vincent, re removal of his junk business.

Moved by Alderman Martin, seconded by Alderman Johnson, that
the request be granted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley, seeonded by Alderman
Archibald, that the same be referred to the Committee on Law and
Pt'ivi]eges for report, Amendment passed.

Read petition of Ferguson & Cox, for permission to operate a boiler
works on O’Connor’s wharf.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Powell, that
the same be referred to the Board of Fire Wards for report.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alderman
Johnson, that the application be granted, subject to the supervision of
the City Engineer.

Amendment passed:

Read petition for improvements Tower Road and Francklyn Street.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, secondel by Alderman Halliday,
that the same be referred to the Committee on Works for report.
Motion passed.

Read claim of C. J. Rhodes, for damaﬂes alleged "to have been
sustained-by falling on Lockman Street.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Johnson, that
the same be referred to the Committee on Laws and Privileges and His
Honor the Recorder for report. Motion passed.

Read report City Engineér re Widening Cunard Street.

o




(&)
o
—

JANUARY 11TH, 1907.

CUNARD STREET WIDENING.

City ExciNeer’s OFFicg, Jan 1lth, 1907.
His Worship the Mayor :

S1r,—In compliance with the accompanying Minute of Council, I beg to submit a
plan for the widening of Cunard Street from Agricola Street to Gottingen Street. The
estimated cost is $29,720.00.

Filed.
Read report City Engineer, re Tobin S:reet sidewalks.

F. W. W. Doaxg, City Engineer.

TOBIN STREET SIDEWALKS.
Crry Excixeer’s Orrice, Jan. 11th, 1907.
His Worship the Mayor:

S1r,—1n compliance with the accompanying Minute of Council, I beg to report that
the estimated cost of a concrete sidewalk curb and gutter on both sides of Tobin Street
ip $5,132.60. Sidewalks have been ordered on South Street and Kent Street, on both
sides of Tobin Street, and if it meets with the approval oj the Council I would recommend
that a cement concrete sidewalk, curb and gutter be laid on both sides of Tobin Street
pnder the Permanent Sidewalk Act 1906.

F. W. W. Doane, City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Halliday, seconded by Alderman Johnson that
said report be adopted. Motion passed.

Read report City Engineer re Argyle street sidewalks.
ARGYLE STREET SIDEWALKS.

JANUARY 11th, 1907.
His Worship the Mayor :

Sir.—In compliance with the accompanying extract from Minutes of Council I beg
to report that the estimated cost of laying a curb and gutter on the east side of Argyle
Street between Sackville Street and Blowers Street and relaying the curb on the west side
with granite gutter is $981.46. The Permanent Sidewalk Act 1906 contemplates the
laying of sidewalks not curb and gutter alone. The estimated cost of laying a cement
concrete sidewalk on both sides complete is §2,812.96. As Argyle Street is becoming a
more important business street every year, I would respectfully recommend that a cement
concrete sidewalk be laid on both sides of Argyle Street between Blowers and Sackville
Streets under the Permanent Sidewalk Act 1906.

F. W. W. Dosxg, City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Powell, that
said report be adopted. Motion passed.

ORDER OF THE DAY.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Archibald that
No. 12 on Order of the Day be now taken up. Motion passed.

Read No. 12 viz: Alderman Johnson’s notice of motion to rescind
mertgage clauses of Silliker proposition.

1
s
|




252 . JANUARY 11TH, 1907.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Archibald, that
Clause 6 of the Memorandum of projosed terms of Agreement between
the City of Halifax and the Silliker Car Company, Limited, as adopted
by this Council December 21st, 1906, referring to a chattel mortgage on
the personal property of the Company be and is hereby rescinded except
In so far as relates to machinery and that His Honor the Recorder be
instructed to draft an amendment to said clause accordingly. Motion
passed.

Moved by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alderman Murray, that
the Order of ‘the Day be suspended to permit Aldeiman Johnson to
submit two resolutions. Motion passed.

The following resolution is introdneced :—

Resclved, That the City purchase the Tully property (so called) situated between the
slaughter house and the Colored Setilement for $2,000.00 and that legislation be
secured at the next meeting of the legislature, and the Mayor be authorized to arrange
~ith the Royal Bank to secure the above amount and have this property deeded to
the City.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Hayward,
and passed unanimously.

The following resolution is submitted :—

Resolved, That legislation be secured at the next meeting of the legislature anthoriz-
ing the Uity to expropriate the property facing on Bedford Basin and bounded on the
northeast by Gottingen Street, on the southeast and southwest by City property, and
on the northwest by Bedford Basin (except that portion occupied by Campbell Road,
the Intercoloniel Railway and the Halifax and South Western Railway), and that the
City have power to divert Campbell Road, if necessary, above the railway tracks.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Murray, and
passed unanimously.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Murray, chgt_
Alderman Kelly be permitted to submit a resolution. Motion passed
and the following resolution is presented :

Whereas, The road leading across the Citadel Hill from the head of Cogswell Street
to the head of George Strect is fu a very bad.condition ;

Therefore Resolved, That the Works Department and the City Engineer confer
with the Military anthorities and come to some arrangement that would lead to having
the said road put in proper condition.

Moved by Alderman Kelly, sedond=d by Alderman Lamphier, and
passed, and ordered to be referred to the Committee on Works for
report, 2 o : :

Moved by Alderman Murray, secouded by Alderman Johnson thab
No. 8 en Order of the Day, viz: Lettet S. M. Brookfield in- re Dry




JANUARY 11TH, 1907. 253

Dock September 6th 1906, be struck from the Order Paper.. Motion
passed. ; N ; '

Moved by Alderman Halliday, seconded by Alderman Archibald,
that No. 9, viz; Opinion His Honor the Recorder re Cab and Truck
Stands. September 6th 1906, be struck from the Order of the Day.
Motion passed. ;

The Council now prodeeds ‘to.the appointment of a Juries Committee.

Moved by Alderman MacKenzie, seconded by Aldermen: Taylor,
that Alderman Mattin be a member of the Juries Committee. Motion
passed.

Moved by Aldermman Murray, seconded by Alderman Martin, that
Alderman Taylor be a member of the Juries Committee. Motion
passed. iz

Moved by Alderman Halliday, seconded by Alderman Murray, tha
Alderman Douglas be a member of said Committee. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman MacKenzie, seconded by Alderman Martin,
that No. 11 on the Order of the Day be now taken up. Motion passed,
No. 11 being “ Deferred consideration of the matter of purchasing
steam fire engine. Nov. 8th, 1906.” 1

Read report City Clerk covering schedule of tenders for a steam fire

engine. ,
TENDERS FOR STEAM FIRE ENGINE.

OFricE oF City CLERE, December 27th, 1906,

To His Worship the Mayor and City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—From the various tenders for a steam fire engine now before the
Council, I have prepared for convenience the following schedule in which the equivalent
of imperial gallons is given in wine gallons and vice versa. _

L. Frep MoxacHAN, City Clerk.

Capacity in Gallons per Min. Approx. Price

mp- Wine. Weight. delivered. Tenderer.
Amoskeag. ......... 666 800 $6,225 H. H. Fuller & Co.
R R e 500 600 5,900 o
Waterous ........... 460 to 500 550 to 600 7,520 4,950  Hesslein & Cameron.
SEAI R S R 625 to 666 750 to 800 9,000 5,450 H. Cameron & Co.
e T e e 833 1,000 10,300 5,950 Hesslein & Cameron.
% A o 1,000 1,200 6,500 .8
Merryweather ...... 576 690 4,256 5,250 Clark & MacDonald.
R e e 700 840 4,150  Starr, Son & Co.. Ltd.
Shand, Mason & Co.. 600 720 6,000 5,194 to
4,389  Austen Bros.
= o 700 840 7,100 4,792 to
5,016 A
4 i 800 960 7,500 5,090 to
5,330 i
£y e 1,000 1,200 9,500 6,888 to

7,218 -,




([

254 JANUARY 1llTH, 1907.

Also read the said tenders and the letters accompanying the same.

Moved by Alderman MacKenzie, seconded by Alderman Douglas,
that the offer of Austen Brothers to supply the City of Halifax a Shand
Mason & Co., steam fire engine of 800 Imperial gallons capacity per
minute weighing packed for shipment about 7500 pounds for the sum
of $5,330.00 freight, duty and all charges paid, be accepted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Powell, seconded by Alderman
Hubley, that the tender of L. 'J, Hesslien fora Waterons steam fire
engine of 1000 wine gallons per minute for $5,950.00 be accepted.

Amendment put and lost, 4 voting for the same and 10 against it,
as follows :(—

For the Amendment. Against it.
Aldermen Powell, Kelly, Aldermen Archibald, Halliday,
Hubley, Hayward—4, Johnson, Murray,

Taylor, Douglas,
Lamphier. Campbell,
Martin, MacKenzie—10,
Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman
Kelly, that this matter be referred to the Board of Fire Waids for
report as to whether the Shand, Mason & Co. make of engine is suit-
able to the City of Halifax. Amendment put and lost.
Original motion put and passed.
Moved by Alderman Martin seconded by Aldeman MacKenzie
that the Council adjourn. Motion passed.

Council adjourns 10.50 o’clock.




EVENING SESSION.

810 o'elock.
CounciL. CHaMBER, CiTy HaLL, February 12th, 1907.

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening. At the
above named hour there were present His Worship the Mayvor and
Aldermen Shaffner, Halliday, Johnson, Murray, Powell, Gastonguay,
Taylor, Douglas, Lamphier, Hubley, Kelly, Martin, Cawsey, Campbell,
MacKenzie, Hayward and Hawkins.
] The Council was summoned to consider applications for liquor ‘
licenses, to proceed with business standing over and the transaction of
| other business.

The following named papers are submitted :—
Report Laws and Privileges Committee on various matters, by Alderman Johnson,
Chairman.
Report Charities Committee, by Alderman Halliday, Chairman.
Report Board of Fire Wards, by Alderman Powell, Acting-Chairman.
Report Public Accounts Commtttee, by Alderman Johnson, Chairman. {1
Report Library Committee, by Alderman Murray, Chairman.
Report City Prison Committee, by Alderman Martin, Acting-Chairman.
‘His Worship the Mayor submits the following named papers :—

Five Messages from His Worship the Mayor, viz:

Central Power Station.

Dartmouth Ferry.

Fire Stations.

Admiralty House Property.

Visit of Battleship ** Dominion ” to Halifax.
Report Police Commission covering accounts.
Application of Warren Paving Company dor refund of penalty of $2500.00. x
Four reports Committee on Wiorks, wiz :

Harvey’s contract for stone.

Accounts.

Procuring property of Roderick MacDonald for a road to North West Arm.

Street Lighting and Lighting City Buildings. ;

Application of W. E. Messervey for re-appointment as License Inspector.

Report License Inspector covering applications for licenses to sell liquor.




256 FEBrUARY 12TH, 1907.

Applications of W. B. Taylor and S. A. Heisler for commutation of certain Com-
mon lots, -

Report Assistant City Clerk re Commutation of certain Common lots =5
Letter Austen Bros re test of Shand, Mason & Co. fire engine.
Protest of E. D. King against granting certain liquor licenses.

" Report City Clerk covering Municipal Council resolutions re landing of English
Mails at Halifax, &e. ’

Cash Statements City Collector for January.

Offer of the Misses Hennessey to sell their property between Gottingen and
Young Streets and Longard Road for $16000.00

Petition for electric light foot of Duffus Street.
Letter H. P. Burton re lot of land on Wellington Street.
Petition F. F. Mathers et al re Esplanade Sewer.

Application of N. A. Hamilton for position of Coal Weigher.
Letter Local Council of Women re changing the name of the Poor’s Asylam.

Application of C F. Longley for permission to operate a Ferry on the North
West Arm.

R-eport- Coal Weighers for December, 1906.
City Collector’s list of persons qualified to sign liquor licenees.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Martin, that
i the Order of the Day be suspended to permit the reading of the papers
) submitted. Motion passed.

Read application of W. E. Messervey for re-appointment to the

il I position of License Inspector for the City of Halifax.
41 t : Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Martin, that
i Walter E. Messervey be appoivted License Inspector for the City of
! Halifax under the provisions of the Liquor License Act and its amend-
| ments, Motion passed.

Read report of License Inspector covering applications for licenses
to sell intoxicating liquors in the City of Halifax.

Read (by title) City Collector’s list of persons entitled to sign
applications for liquor license. Filed,

Read protest of E. D. King, solicitor of Halifax Moral Reform
Association, protesting against granting certain liquor licenses.

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Martin, that
the same be referred to the License Inspector for report,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman
Powell, that said letter be filed. Amendment lost. Original motion
put and passed. =

- ...._l;."_-‘_—_: =




FEBRUARY 12TH. 1907 257.

WARD No. ONE.

=
47

Read report Licerse Inspector recommending the granting of t
following licenses in Ward No. One :—

Johu Courtney,«<hop, North side, head Gas Lane.

David M. Finlay, shop, 17 Victoria Lane.

Moved by Alderman Shaffuer, seconded by Alderman Johuvson,
that the report be adopted and said liceunses granted. Motion passed
uvanimously.

WARD No. TWOQ.

Read report License Inspector recommending the granting of the
following licenses in Ward No. Two :—

Secrioy A—William P. Grabam, shop, 8% Rottenburg Street.

Srorroxy B—R. T. Forrestall, shop, 12 Rottenburg Street ; A. J. Finlay, shop. 13:

Rotteuburg Street ; Thomas Major, shop, 623 Dresden Row.

Srerion D—A. Keith & Son. brewers, 88 to 94 Lower Water Street ; A P. Calnan,
shop. 104 Lower Water Street ; Evelyn Burns, hotel. 30 to 34 Salter Street ; Richard
Cahill, shop, 126 Lower Water Street

Secriox’ E—Mary O’Brien, shop, 42 Sackville Street:; Annie Cahill, hotel 23
Argyle Street ; Dillon Brothers, wholesale, 76 Sackville Street.

Skctrosy G—E L. McDonald, hotel, Hollis Street (Halifax Hotel) ; John McGrath,

shop, 6 Sackville Street ; John Frain, shop, 149 Lower Water Street ;: James E Ryan,
hotel, 157 Lower Water Street ; William Neville, shop, 117 Holiis Street ; James P.
Fairbanks, hotel (Queen), Hollis Street ; Peter C. Flemming, shop, 156 Lower Water
Street ; John W. Naylor, hotel (Albion), Sackville Street.

Secriox H—Edgar D. Blair. shop, 21 Sackville Street; L. J Redmond, hotel 153
Hollis Street ; Simon Fraser, hotel, 43 Argyle Street ; James Hogan, shop, 62 Grafton
Street ; John T. Murphy, shop, 5 Sackville Street ; Nathan Cornfoot, shop, 63 Gran-
ville Street ; Catherine Doran, shop, 5 Bedford Row ; Catherine Dillon, shop, corner
Sackville and Albemarle street ; Patrick Ryan, hotel, 204 to 206 Lower Water Straet

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Aldérman Pewell, that
the report be adopted and said licenses granted. Motion passed.

WARD No. THREE.

Read report License Inspector recommending the graunting of the
following licenses in Ward No. Three :—

- Sectiox A—E. W. Wright, hotel, 8 to 10 Duke Street ; Thomas W. Hardy, hotel,
100 to 102 Granville Street ; Edward J. Quirk, shop, 217 Lower Water Street; Jeffry
Terrio, hotel, 13 Upper Water Street; John Glassey, shop, 196 Hollis Street; James
T. Hogan, shop, 143 Albemarle Street ; John S. Power, shop, 38 George Street ; Thomas
H. Renner, hotel, 1 Upper Water Street ; Catherine Coleman, hotel, 33 Upper Water
Street ; Susan (. Fiske, hotel, 68 Granville Street (Acadian); David Fraser, hotel, 78
Bedford Row ; David Andrews, hotel, 82 to 84 Granville Street ; H. W. Brown, shop,
City Whart, foot of George Street ; James P. Mackasey, shop, 9} Upper Water Street ;
Charles Hamm, shop, 136 Grafton Street; John Tobin & %o., W

’iclesale, 15 Upper -




e e ok e

)
)
.|
¥
\

258 FEBRUARY 12rH. 1907.

Water Street ; Kelly & Glassey, Wholesale, 196 to 204 Hollis Street ; Halifax Brew-
eries, Ltd., Brewers, 50 Duke Street.

SectioN B—James M. Power. shop, 13 Buckingham Street; Wiillonghby Smith,
shop, 174 Grafton Street; James M. Allen, shop. 180 Granville Street ; Daniel Connors,
shop, 63 Duke Street ; Arthur Monaghan, shop, 124 Barrington Street; Annie Wilson,
hotel, 102 Upper Water St.eet ; Peter Hartry, shop, 1 Bell's Lane ; James W. Saiterio,
shop, 14 Bell’s Laue : Ellen Meagher. shop. 144 Argyle Street ; Daniel Morriscey shop,
211 Barrington Street ; Edward Donahoe, shop, 53 Buckingham Street ; Charies AutCon,
shop, 46 Upper Water Street ; Willlam Glassey, shop, 234 Hollis Street ; William S.
Quigley, hotel, 94 Upper Water Street ; R. N McDonald, shop, 152 Barrington Street ;
John Neville, hotel, (Farmers’) 37 Buckingham Street ; Grace and Gastongunay. \Whole-
sale, 73 Upper Water Street ; G. R. Ramey & Co.. Wholesale, 79 Upper \%’atrr Stre«t.

Moved by Alderman Taylor, scconded by Alderman Douglas, that
the report be adopted and the said licenses granted. Motion passed.

WARD NO. FOUR.

Read report License Inspector recommending the granting of the
following licenses in Ward No. Four :—

Skcrion A—Michael P. Inglis, shop 24 Starr Street ; Michael Goulding. shop, 176
Upper Water Street; Charles A. Norton, shop, 146 Upper Water Street; Edward
Colemaun, shop 184 Upper Water Street ; William P. Duggan, shop. 93 Upper Water
Street ; Joseph Ferguson, hotel, 200 to 202 Upper Water Street ; James Campbell, <hop,
97 Upper Water Street ; Lonis M. Young. shop, 174 Upper Water Street ; Annie Mit-
chell, shop, 159 Upper Water Street ; Thomas Killeen, shop, 57 Upper Water Street; T.
F. Courtney, shop, 39 Jacob Street ; N A Ross, hotel, 212 Upper Water Street; T. F.
Courtney & Co., Wholesale, corner Jacob and Brunswick Street.

Skcrion D—Thomas O’Malley, shop, 16 Cornwallis Street ; George E. James, hotel,
290 Upper Water Street ; Thomas D. Chalmers, hotel, 183 Upper Water Street ; Robert
Johnson, shop, 270 Upper Water Street.

Secrion E—R. M. Anderson, shop, 53 Creighton Street ; Robert A. Gibson, shop,
86 Cornwallis Street ; Daniel Johnson, shop 47 Maynard Street

Moved by Alderman Kelly, seconded by Alderman Halliday, that
the report he adopted and the said licenses granted. Motion passed
unanimously. :

WARD No. FIVE.

Read report License Inspectcr recommending the granting of the
following licenses in Ward No. Five :—

SecrioN A—Thomas Keating, hotel, 7 Cornwallis Street.

SecrroN B—Adam L Miller, shop, 155 Gottingen Street; William Parsons, Jr.,
shop, 141 Gottingen Street ; Dougald McDonald, shop, 1013 Gottingen Street; J. P.
Q’Connor, shop, 147 Gottingen Street.

SectioN C—Gaetano Verdi, shop, 2 Cunard Street ; John Ford, shop, 89 Cornwallis
Street ; John Melntyre, shop, 96 Gottingen Street. -

Secriox D—John Handly, shop, 91 Gerrish Street.

Seerioy E—Simon Meadon, shop, 174 Agricola Street; Gsom-ey Meagher, shop,
20 West Street.




FEBRUARY 12TH. 1907. 259

SectioN F—John Mullane, shop. 33 West Street.

Skeriox I—John Walsh, shop, 172 Gottingen Street; Mary Meagher, shop, 168%
Gottiugan Street ; (Charles T Kehoe, shop, 174 Gottingen Street.

SecrioN J—IEdward Rolston, hotel (Revere), 23 to 26 North Street.

Moved by Alderman Martin, seconled by Alderman Cawsey,” that
the report be adopted and the said licenses granted. -Motion passed
uuanimously.

WARD No. SIX.

Read report License Inspector recommending the granting of the
following licenses in Ward No. Six :—

SEctioN A—Thomas Pearson, shop, 5 Almon Street ; W L. Purcell, shop, 5 Bilby
Street; D H. Doody, shop, 33 Almon Street ; William Wilson, hotel, (King Edward),
222 to 226 Lockman Street ; Thomas Devaney, shop. 43 Almon Street ; Highland Spring
Brewery, Ltd., Brewers, Sullivan Street. 3

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman MacKenzie,
that the report be adopted and said licenses granted. Motion passed
unanimously,

LICENSES SEPARATELY CONSIDERED.

Moved by Aldermmun Murray, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that
the delegation of Clergymen present be permitted to address the
Council. Motion passed.

Rev, Archdeacon Armitage now addresses the Conneil and reads a
petition signed by Archbishop McCarthy, Bishop Worrall and a number
of other Clergymen representing different religions denominations
against the granting of any new liguor licenses in the City of Halifax,
Mr. Armitage was followed by Rev. Mr. Aikens and Rev. Mr.
MacKinnon.

Alderman Hubley gives notice of reconsideration, of all licenses
granted in wards four and five.

Read report License Inspector on application of William Conway for a hotel license
61 Granville Street.

Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Johnson, that
this license be not granted.

Motion put and passed, on a show of hands nine voting for the same
and eight against it.

Alderman Powell gives notiee of reconsideration.

__Read application of John T. McIntyre for a hotel license 30 to 32 Sackville Street,
with Inspector’s report thereon.




2560 FeBruary 127H, 1907.

Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Aldérman Hubley, that
this license be not granted.

Motion put and lost, eight votiug for the same and nine agaiust it
on a show of hands,

Moved by Alderman Hayward, seconded by Aiderman Gastonguay,
that said license be granted.

Motion put and passed, nine voting for the same and eight against
it, as follows :—

For the Motion. 7  Against it.

Aldermen Johnson, Powell, - Aldermen Shaffner, Halliday,
Taylor, Gastonguay, Murray, Hubley,
Douglas, Lamphier, Campbell, Martin,
Kelly, MacKenzie, Cawsey, Hawkins—38.
Hayward—9.

Alderman Murray gives notice of reconsideration,

Read application of J. T. Giles for a shop license 140 Hollis Street, with License
Inspector’s recort thereon.

Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Johnson, that
this license be granted. Motion passed.

Read application of Charles E. Neville for a shop license 199 Lower Water Street,
with License Inspector’s report thereon.

Moved by Alderman Powell, seconded by Alderman Hayward, that
this license be granted.

Motion passed, en a show of hands 10 voting for the same and 5-
against it

Read application of Charles 8. Foley for a shop license 50 Upper Water Street,
with License Inspector’s report thereon.

Moved by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alderman Doucrlas, that
this license be oranted :

- Motion passed, 13 voting for the same and 3 against it, on a show
of hands sk B : i

Read application of John F. Wells for a' hotel license No. 2 Almon Street, with
Inspector’s report thereon. i

Moved by Alderman Hawklns seconded by Alderman Hayward,
that this license be granted. Mopl_ap_passed unanimously.



FeBRUARY 12TH, 1907. 261 . 4 ’

NEW APPLICATIONS.

Read the following named applications, together with the reports
of the License Inspector theieon :—

Jumes L. White, shop, corner Argyle and Sackville Streets.
J. W. Fleming, shop. 18! Lower Water Street

Thomas M. Foley, shop, 81 Upper Water Street.

Timothy Mullane, shop, 107 Cornwallis Street

Charles F. Pickrem, shop, 70 Bilby Street.

Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that
none of these licenses be granted. Motion passed unanimously.

Read report Board of Fire Wards ou various matters,
REPORT BOARD OF FIRE WARDs.

. Commitrse Roos, Ciry Harn, February 11th, 1907. ‘

His Worship the Mayor and City Council:
GENTLEMEN,—The Board of Fire Wards beg to report as follows.

1. Robert Walker, Hoseman on No. 2 steamer, ill five months ; William Powell>
Driver, No. 2 Hose Waggon, ill thirteen weeks and Thomas Healy. Hoseman No. 5
Steanier, ill one year, were all reported as having been paid during their illness.

It is recommended that in future no call-men be paid in such cases until instructions
are given by the Board and that permanent men when sick be paid two weeks and no
more until reported to the Board. In the case of Healy it is recommended that his pay
be stopped during his continued iliness and that a supernumerary be placed temporarily

in his place and paid. The Board coucurs in the action of the Chief in having paid these :
men full time

2. Richard Quirk, Driver No. 3 steamer, died Decenber Sth, 1906

3. A. P. Calnen, Hoseman No. 4 steamer, resigned December 31st 1906, and James

Doherty, Hoseman No. 5 steamer, resigned November 1st 1906. Resignations recom-
mended fer acceptance.

4. John Lomas Hoseman No. 3 steamer, and Lieutenant Robinson, No. 4 Hose
Co., both suspended for missing a general alarm box 34 January 18th 1907.

It is recommended that these men be each fined two dollars in addition to the three
dollars imposed by the rules and that they be reinstated with loss of pay during their
suspension. ’

5. Frank O’Regan suspended for refusing to work after a fire at drying hose unless
e was paid twenty cents an hour. After a hearing before the Board it was decided to
permit O'Regan’s reinstatement.

6. Robert Walker, Frank Lewin, Charles Merrtt, Lewis Brunt, Henry Wright,
Robert Carnell and John Hennessey reported for refusing to sleep in West Street engine
house whemrordered to do so. Brunt, Wright and Hennessey appeared before the Board
and said they still declined to ** sleep in.”

It was decided to recommend that such of the men as refuse to ‘‘sleep in” be
requested to tender their resignations.

_ At a subsequent meeting Wright, Hennessey, Walker and Lewin wrote the Board
réquesting to be allowed to withdrew their resignations and agreeing to sleep in Quin-
pool Road engine house when ordered by the Chief.




262 FEBRRUARY 127H, 1907.

The Board could not agree to this proposition of the n:en and adhered to the previous -
recommendation.

-

7. The following appointments are recommended : —

(a) Joseph Whalen, Hoseman No. 1 steamer, to be driver No. 3 hose waggon vice
R. Quirk, deceased.

(4) Edwin Pearson, Supernumeray No. | steamer, to be huseman wvice J. Whalen,
proinoted.

(¢) James Moriarty, Supernumerary No. 4 steamer, to be hoseman vice A. P.
Calnen, resigned.

(d) Samuel Hayman to be Supernumerary on No. 5 sieamer.
(e) James Doherty to be Supernumnerary on No 5 steamer.

8. It is recommended that the application of W. E. Seagrave, Walkerville. Ont.,
January 9th 1907, for a further extension of time of a few days in shipping the
cumbination chemical and ladder truck, owning to inability to obtaiu the copper tanks,
be granted.

9. Owing to the difficulty experienced from time to time in securing suitable men
for the different branches of the Department under thirty years cf age, it 1s unanimously
- recommended that the rules be amended to permit the appointment of sapernumeries.
g callmen and permanent men between the ages of twenty-one and thirty-five years

i 10, The Board duly considered a resolution submitted at a meeting of Council
\ January 27th relating to the religious belief of persons appointed to the Fire Department
: and referred to this doard for report The following resolution was adopted and is
. recommended to the Council for concurrence : —

Referring to the resolution submitted, which was moved by Alderman Johnson
and seconded by Alderman Cawsey ;

Resolve /, as the object of the resolution has been already attaimed by it being
published in the press that any citizen can apply for a position in the Fire Department
i that this fact be reported back to the Council and in the opinien of the Committee no
further action is necessary '

Moved by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Aliderman Archibald and passed

|14 11. The North British and Mercantile Insuranee Company having refused to pay
LAY | an account of fifty dollars for work performed in extinguishing a fire in a building out-

! side the limits of the City, the Secretary was requested te endeavor to obtain an
undertaking from the Nova Scotia Biard of Fire Underwriters and also the non-tariff
companies to contribute reasonable expenses incurred in such cases.

12. 1t is recommended that Chief Broderick be sent to Quebee, Montreal and
Toronto to inspect the aerial ladders in use there and upon his return to prepare a
specification for the Horton ladder.

13. The Board having found it necessary to provide a sleeping apartment for the
I Caretaker of the horses kept in the Spring Garden Road engine house, it is recommended
that the Veteran Firemen’s Association be asked when it would be convient for them to
relinquish the use of one of the small rooms in said building for that purpose.

14. The following accounts are recommended for payment :

i

LOAN FOR HOSE.
* Austen Bros., 500 ft. 2} inch hose, $550.00.

TMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT {LOAN.). -

Canada Gen. Electrie Co., Batteries, $80.00. Longard Bros., Valves, &c., $2.20.
Walsh Bros., Moulding, &c., $20.90. Longard Bros., Plumbing, &e., $63.23. Starr, Son
& Co., Tappers, &c., $126.55. 'Total, $292.88,




FEBRUARY 12TH, 1907. 263

1505-6 accouxT.

J. A, Dunn, Silver plating, $14.00. Library Committeee, Cardboard. 31 50. Mac-
donald & Co., Extingnisher stands, $43 05. Total, $58.55.

CORRENT ACCUUNT.

Halifax Elee. Tram Co., light, #40.29, power, 86.83, 847.12 J. 8. Cashen, forage,
§212.56. Poor’s Asylum, wood, $14.23 Globe Laundry, work, $9 17. A. J. Grant &
Co., oil, 20c.  Jas, Roue, Distilled water, $1.50. Simson Bros. Uo.. Qil, &c , $1.50. ‘.
C. Knight, harness, &c, $16 00. A Allison. harness repairs, 81.10. H H. Fuiler &
Co , pulleys. &e., 51.35: J. K. Myers, Plumbing, &c., §23 69 Farquhar Bros . pluinb-
ing, &e., 314 55.  David Roche, glazing, 54 100 Hillis. Limited, ca-tings, $22 50. Jas.
Dempster & Co., lumber, 37 10. J C. Merlin, lumber, 50c. W. N Brown carriage
work, $1 00. J. H. Mont & Co., carriage work, §13.33. Muhar’s Express truckage,
2.75.  National Drug Co , sponges, 36:00, less credit, $4.63, 1.37. J. F. Crowe & Co ,
soda, $2.20. Stairs, Son & Morrow, waste, $15.55.

HORSESHOEING. .

P Poirior, 34.64. O'Connell Bros, 37.53 Robt Horner, $6.40. John Mcagher,
210 39, vm. Kline, 88.61. Halifax Breweries Ltd., one horse, $275.00. J-hu Ken-
nedy, one horse, $175.00. Total, $901 00.

Wu. R. PoweLwy, Acting-(hairman,

Moved by Alderman Hawkias, seconded by Alderman Martin, that
Clause 12 of the report relating to sending Chief Broderick away to
inspect Aerial ladders and to prepare a specification for the Horten
ladder be struck out of the report. Motion passed.

Alderman Johnson read and subwmitted a clipping from the MaceL -«
“ Gazette ” relating to the price of hose and asked that it be put ou record.

Awarp oF Hose CosTrACT.

Macloed *‘ Gazette:” At a special sitting of the Council last w ek the contract
for the supply of 2,000 feet of hose was awarded t> the Winnipeg Rubber ¢ .mpany.
which is allied with the Gutta Percha Rubber company. of Toronto. The hose selected
is known as the Red Cro-s brand, and is guaranteed to stand a pressure of 400 pounds,
the price is 75 cents per foot and delivery promised for Feb. 15, so that we shall have
our hose on hand in ample time for use when the water supply is available.

The Winunipeg Rubber company to whom the contract was allotted have supplied
their hose to most of the large cities and smaller towns in the west, including Calgary,
Edmonton, Wetaskiwin, Lethbridge, Cardston, Coleman, Strathcona, Bantf, and
Vermillion. Judging from this alone we coine to the conclusion that the Councii have
dove well in adopting the resolution of the special committee advising the particular
hose chosen.

V. -W. Libby, the reprentative of the Canadian Rubber company, who also tendered
for the contract produced a sample of hose which he claimed was identically the same
as the article supplied by the Winnipeg company, but this statement was subsequently
disapproved by W. G. Fowler, the manager of the Winnipeg company.

The corporation of Edmonton has also recently purchased from the Winnipeg
Rubber company, 3,000 feet of their 24 Paragon fire hose. This it understood to be the
largest contract ever placed in Alberta for fire hose.

The following resolution is submitted :—

Resolved, That the report of the Board of Fire Wards, as amended, be received and

am TP et

———



- —

s

v e e

o

R

264 FEBRUARY 12TH, 1907.

adopted and His Worship the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for payment of
accounts therein recommended.

Moved by Alderman Powell, seconded by Alderman Hubl:y, and
passed.

Moved by Alderman Powell, seconded by Alderman Hublev, that
the Chief of the Flre Department be sent to Quebéc, Montreal and
Toronto to obtain general information on Fire D partment matters and
that his expenses be paid out of the Fire Departinent appropriation.

Alderman Hawkins asked for the opinion of His Houwor the
Recorder as to whether such expenditure would be legal.

His Houor the Recorder gave as his opinion that such an expendi-
ture would be legal and filed his opinion.

EXPENSES OF OFFICIALS GOING ABROAD.
Recorper’s Orrick, Crry Harr, Feb. 12th, 1207

His Worship the Mayor and City Council:

GENTLEMEN,—] give my opinion in this matter with considerable diffidence because
it is practically the question under deduction in the Supreme Court in the suit of Hart
vs, Macllreith. The learned judge before whom that case was tried expressed an
opinion adverse to the power of the Council to send away  r. Doane on a practically
similar mission to that now proposed, but the decision has been appealed from and until
it has been expressly confirmed by the Supreme Court I do not feel justified in departing
from my own strong conviction in the matter This is that the City in the exercise of
its powers, of which the maintenance of the Fire Department is one, has the right to
send its expert abroad for the purpose of acquiring information to the better enable him
to discharge his duties. and that the Council is the proper judge to determine whether
or not this expenditure is wise and within the scope of its powers.

F. H. BeLw, City Becorder.

Alderman Powell’s motion is put and passed.
Read report Police Commission covering accounts.

POLICE ACCOUNTS. .

Mavor’s 'OFFicE, Feb. 12th, 1907.
To the City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—The Police Commission beg to recommend for payment the following
accounts : —

David Roche, glazing, $2.00. H. H. Fuller & Co., hardware, 37c. S. Cunard &
Co., coal, 27.60. Farquhar Bros, stove, etc., $38.81. Brookfield Bros., lumber, $3.32.
G. M. Cullen & Co,, glass, 35¢c. Stairs, Son & Morrow, hardware, $3.10. Blackadar
Bros., advertising, $2.90, $3.30—$6.20. Halifax Herald, advertising, $6.52. W. F-
Pickering & Co., overcoat and repairs, $27.25. J. H. Mont & Co., tire, etc, $2.40 J.
A. Dunn, electric supplies, $8.53. Clayton & Sons, uniform coats, $58.00. Ambherst
Boot and Shoe Co., boots, $13.44. Colwell Bros., helmet, $3.50. Cragg Bros. & Co.,
hardware, $5.20, £1.70, $3.50—$10.40. Total, $191.79.

R. T. MacIlrexite, Meyor and Chairman.




FEBRUARY 12TH, 1907. 265

Moved by Alderman Martin, seconded by Alderman Taylor, that
said report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed.

Read report Committee on Works covering accounts for payment,
CITY WORKS ACCOUNTS.
City Workgs OFFICE, Feb. 12th. 1907.

T'o the City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—At a meeting of the Committee on Works heid this day the attached
bills for the several services of the departinent were submitted, approved and recom-
mended to (‘ouncil for payment :—

Street HGhUing. .. - <ieviinsioees cons i R ....81564 02
Streets .. B P S R e e 673 93
Teams aud stables ..... ..... et 0 50407
Contingent account, Parade fountain......... . ........... 272 25
Sevwerdoani SOl CEe T A L e rdos. 236Gl
Ciry Hall lightimg s 3mS e sl L e 068
Infernal i ealth= o s e B o e e 91 43
Bavade wallin. s ol rer vl s ot o e e 43 66
GilyAProperty et M Sl ens, [ N s e S B T
Water maintenance ...... ............. R ik st Lz 2 1068707
. consbtruction’ ............ 49 93
Sewer maintenance ......... e IR 200
Permanent sidewalgs . ..........ocvvnnn.nn. T ek 15 00
$4678 70

R. T. Maclureite Mayor and Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Taylor, that
said repoit be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed.

Read report Charities Committee for January.

CHARITIES COMMITTEE ACCOUNTS
Commrrree Room, City Harn, Feb. 6th, 1007,

His Worship the Mayor and City Council:

GeNTLEMEN, —The Charities Committee met. this day and beg to submit the follow-
ing report :—Members present : The Chairman, Aldermen Powell and Lamphier.

The Superintendent’s report shows that during the month of January there were
71 persons admitted into the Institution, 35 discharged and 2 died. Of the number
admitted 32 were chargeable to the Province, and 39 to the City. The total number of
inmates January 31st was 419, made up of 273 men, 142 women and 4 children.

The following accounts are recommended for payment, viz :—

H. W. Wentzell & Co., $542.25. W. A. Maling & Co., $312.20. Smith Bros.,
$94.01. Scotia Pure Milk Co., Ltd., $74.00. P. T. Shea, $134.08. George Grigoire,
$37.30. J. S. Cashen, $31.76. Halifax Electric Tramway Co., Ltd., $58.29. Henry
Lovett, $13.81. W. Y. Kennedy, $28.50. T. Larsen & Co., $11.40. Longard Bros.,
$7.07. T.C. Allen & Co., $2.50. Wm. Stairs, Son & Morrow, Ltd., $3.55. Walsh
Bros., Ltd., $8.85. Baldwin & Co., $2.20 The Canadian Rubber Co., Ltd., £14.50.
G, A. Wooten, $2.25. W. C. Knight, $4.65. B. Muleahy, $25.45. W. N. Brown,
$2.50. Wm. McFatridge, $22.50, S. Cunard & Co., $§109.81. The Fleischman Co.,




266

FEBRUARY 12TH, 1907

$14.25 H. H. Fuller & (‘o , 511.00. Pay Sheet, Jannary, -786.33, Victoria {eperal

Hospital, 3126.25. Nova Scotia Hospital, $825.36. Total, $3307.62

Jases Havvmoav, Cheirman.
‘The following resolution is also submitted :—

Resolved, That the report of the Charities Committee be adopted and His Worship
the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for the payment of the accounts mentioned
therein.

Moved by Alderman Halliday, seconded by Alderman Powell and
passed,

Read report Public Aceounts Committes on various matters,

REPORT PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE.
CommrrTer RooM, Crry Harn, February 8th, 1907.

To 'lis Warship the Mayor and City Couneil :

GExTLEMEN,—-Your Committee on Public Accounts met thi: day, there being
present Aldermen Johnson (Chairman), Archibald and Cawsey.

Your Committee had under consideration the letter of A. M. Pavee re adverti-ing
Halifax, the same to be done in pamphlet form.

Your Committee recommend that the City subscribe for 1,000 eopies of the
amphlet at a cost of 25000, and that this amount be charged to Printing and
Stationery Account

The City Treasurer brought up the matter of issuing stock certificates for the sum
of $50,000 00, and suggested that amounts be taken from Sinking Fund Account.

Your Conmittee recommend that the City Treasurer be authorized and instructed
to issue stock certificates of Consolidated Fund, 1905, under authority of Chapters 60
and 65 of the Acts of 1906, to the below named funds in the amounts set opposite
each, viz. :—

Sinking Fund 100,000 . 0 2 lndiase . mr . mant e T $12,000
Lt Water:Service, Y901 ol o o s i 4,000

i 1902 =i e e T e 13.000

i Halifax and South Western Railway... ....... 6,000
Market Hofge  Fungds = o e s s S = 13.000
Police Superannuation Fund............ .. .. Tl 2,000
Making a total of ... ..... PR RS 1R

And that the said certificates be issued at par bearing interest at the rate of four per
cent. per annum and re-payable on st of July, 1910,

Your Committee further recommend that His Honor the Recorder be instructed to
draft an amendment to the Consolidated Fund Act, 1905, so that the City when adver-
tising for a loan may take up such an amount as will cover the discount should the loan
not be floated at par.

Your Committee further recommend that the City Treasurer be instructed to adver-
tise for a loan not to exceed $210,000.00 under authority of Chapters 60 and 65, Act_.s
1906, and that the bonds or stock at the option of purchaser be issued as the money is
required.

Your Committee further report that they had under consideration a letter from the




FeBRUARY 12TH. 1907. 267

City Treasurer relating to the law affecting the salary of his office and asking that the
same b- amended and salary inereased to $1800.00.

Your ¢ ommittee recommend that the application of the City Treasurer be granted
and that His Hovor the Recorder be instructed to draft an anendment tc the Act in
aceordance therewith

The following accounts, amounting to $1393.33, were examined, found correct, and
reco..mended for payment, viz. :(—

Dr. Fion. Medical Examiner, certificates of death of Vernon Vildito, $4.00; Ann
Broderick, $4.00 ; Ann Henry, 34 00 ; Heury Boardwell, $£.00 ; Jos. MeCnlloch, 34.00;
T. J. Whalen, $4+.00; J. Briand, 5400; Fred Ludbrook, $400—8$32.00 Geo H.
Fielding. inquiry report on death M. J. Cashen, 5 00. Jos Brae et al, recovering body
Wm. Snow, 3500 John Brooks et al, recovering bedy Patk O’Connell, 25.00.
Chronicle Pub. Co., subscription to ¢ hronicle to Dec. J1. 1907, 85.50, $5.50—811.00
Chronicie Pub. Uo, advertising., 56.8%. Blackadar Bros., subscription to Recorder,
1906, S5 00; Blackadar Bros. advertising, 33 30, $435—37.65 Herald Pub Co,
advertising, $4.59, $4.59—39 1%, Holloway Bros.. printing Minutes and Order of D y,
$113.40.  T. . Allen & Co., stationery : Revisors of City Charter. 75c. ; City Auditor’s
office, 87 45; City  oliector’s office, $11.50 ; City Assessors’ office, 6 50; Uity Clerk’s
office, 336 85—.63 05 A. & W. Mackinlay. books &c : Uity Clerk, $6 00, 36.00,
$1.45—513.45; City Treasurer, §5.00; Uity Collector. $17 50, 60c —818.10; City
Assess irs, $34.00—570.55. Religions of the Good Shepherd, maiutenance of women
from November ro February, 1907, $115.51. Halifax Industrial School, maintenance of
boys. three months to February Ist, 1907 : Truants $241 66 ; offences, 3281.25—8522.91.
St Patrick’s Home, maintenance of boys, three months to February lst, $1907 :
Truants, $229.13 ; offences, $100.17—3$419.30. Total, $1,393 53.

J A, Jonxsox, (‘hairman.

The following resolution is submitted :—

Resolved, Thut the roport of the Public Accounts Committee be received and adopted
and His \Worship the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for payment of accounts
therein recommended

Moved by Alderman Johuson, seconded by Alderman Cawsey and
passed.

The following resolution is next introduced :—

Resolved, That the City Treasurer be authorized and instructed to issue stock

certificates of Consolidated Fund 1905 under authority of Chapters 60 and 65 of the Acts
of 1906 to the below named funds in the amounts set opposite each, viz:

Sinking Fund S$100,000 ..............ccvv ciiin et vaens $12 000
£ S gaWater Serviee T ie ., S o sk b 4 000
el B0 OB e s SR e )
£ ‘“  Halifax & South-Western Railway ......... 6 000

Markebr H e K nd o e e e i i e T . 13 000

Police Superannuation Fund. ........ccooo ciiviinin cunnnn 2 000

Makinga totalof.... ............... &30 000

and that the said certificates be issued at par bearing interest at the rate of four per cent.
per annum repayable on 1st July, 1940. 1

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, and
passed unanimously.

b

Read report Library Committee covering accounts, ete.




T T e S T

o b T

268 FEBRUARY 127H, 1907.

LIBRARY ACCOUNTS.

Crry Havt, Feb., 1907.
T'o His Worship the Mayor and Members City Couneil -

G ENTLEMEN,—The Library Committec met this day and recommend the payment of
the following accounts :—

J. R. \Piudl:\y, printing, 317.50, G M. Acklom, books £6.50. T. C. Allen & Co.
sundries, 32 90. G. A. Crosskill, services in Library, §15 00. . D. Cazeuove & Son
books, £48. 18 3.—8§238.04. Total, $279 94.

The Committee accepted from L’Alliance Francaise 87 volumes of French Works.

Wavrrer C. Murray, Chairman.
The following resclution is submitted :

_ Resolved, That the report of the Library Committee be received and adopred and
His Worship the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for payment of accounts therein
recommended.

Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Hayward and
passed,
Read report Civy Prison Cowmittee re aceounts, ete.

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS, &c.
Coumirree Room, Crty Have, Fep. Sth, 1907.

To His Worship the Mayor and City Council s

GenrLEMEN, —Your Committee on City Prison beg to report that a mecting of the
Committee was held this date there being present Aldermen Martin (Acting-Chairman),
Shaffner, Johnson and Hubley,

The following accounts, amounting to $64.71, were examined, found correct and
recommended for payment, viz :

Halifax Elec. T:_'am. Co., light, 32.14. Herald Publishing Co., advertixing, $3.76-
Longard Bros., repair pumps, $2.00.  Hillis & Son, repair stove, $3.35. W. D. Irwin,
drugs, §10.70. E. W. Crease & Son, groceries, 37.45. Wood Bros. & Co, dry goods,
$27.51. J. A. Leaman & Co., ox heads, $7 20. John Starr, Son & Co. batteries, 60c-
Total, §64.71. =

Your Committee further report that application has been made by the Immigration
Department to stable and board a horse at the prison for use at the Trachoma Hospital
until the Immigration Department is in a position to erect a stable on its own property.
Your Committee have made the necessary arrangements to grant this request and the

charge will be four dollars (§4 00) per week.
P. F. Marmiy, dcting-Chairman.

The following resolution is submitted : — _

Resolved, That the report of the City Prison Committee be received and adopted
and His Worship the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for payment of the accounts
therein recommended.

Moved by Alderman Martin, seconded by Alderman Shaffner and
passed.




FeBrRUARY 1271H, 1907. 269

Read report Assistant City Clerk covering report Assistant City lu-
gineer re comw utation of certain Comuon lots on Carleton Street.

RE COMMUTAT-ON CERTAIN COMMON LOTS.
OrrFice oF Crry CLERK, February 7th, 1907

To His Worship the Mayor and City Council :

GENTLEMEN, —Application has been made to this Department for Commutation of
certain Common Lots.

The Assistant City Engineer has made a report on the description of properties No. 16
20 and 22 Carleton Street, being part of Common Lots Nos 18 and 19 for which commu-
tation is sought. The original lease holder of these lots was the late James Fraser,
Builder, and there are twenty years’ rental against the portions of the lots now under
description due for commutation,

The proportion due on each lot is as follows :
No 16 owned by H. Kitz, ;
20 years @ $2.00 —$40.00. Commutation 22 years @ $2.00.—544.00.
No. 20 owned by W. R Powell,
20 years @ $2.00. —340.00. Commutation 22 years @ 32.00.—$44.00.
No. 22 owned by Jos. Chisholm. *
20 yeacs @ $2.00.—3840.00. Commutation 22 years @ £2.00.—$44.00.

$120.00 $132.00

I would recommend that these applications be granted and deeds given to parties
on payment of above portions of back rent and twenty-two years’ rental in advance

H. S. Ruixp. dsst. City Clerk.

Crry Excinger’s Orfrice, Dec. 12th, 1906,
City Clerk:

S1r,—The following are the descriptions of three properties on Carleton Street the
lease holders of which have applied for commutation.

No. 22 CarriEroN STREET—OWNED BY MR JosgpH CHISHOLM.

All that lot of land situate on the west side of Carleton Street in the City and
“ounty of Halifax, the said lot being more particularly described as follows :

Beginning at a point on the west line of Carleton Street distant 62 feet southerly
from the south line of Spring Garden Road ; thence southerly along the said west line
of Carleton Street for a distance of 27 feet ; thence westerly at right angles to the west
line of Carleton Street for a distance of 117 feet ; thence northerly by a line parallel to
the west line of Carleton Street for a distance of 27 feet ; thunce easterly for a distance
of 117 feet to the place of beginning—the above described lot being a portion of lots
Numbers 18 and 19 of the Common Lots.

_ Mr, Chisholm has also a right-of-way over a line 15 feet wide in rear of his property,
which is also a part of these lots.
No. 20 Carrerox STREET—OWNED BY WiLLiam R. POWELL.

All that lot of land situate, lying and being on the west side of Carleton Street in
:hlei City and County of Halifax, the said lot being more particularly described - as
ollows :— :

Beginning at a point on the west line of Carleton Street distant 89 feet soul_:-.herly
from the south line of Spring Garden Road ; thence southerly by said west line of




270 FrBrUuary 12TtH, 1907

Carleton Street for a distance of 27 feet ; thence westerly at right angles to the said
west line for a distanc- of 117 feet ; thence northerly parallel to the west line of Carleton
Street for a distance of 27 feet ; thence easterly for a distance of 117 feet to the place of
beginning—The lot above described being a portion of lots Numbers 13 and 19 of the
Contmon Lots.

Mr. Powell has also an interest in a 15 ft. right-oi-way in rea- of his property.

No. 16 CARLETON STREET—OWSNED BY MR, Hakry Kitz

All that lot of land situate on the west side of Uurleton Street in the City and
County of Halifax, the said iot being more particularly des:ribed as follows :—

Beginning at a point on the west line of Carleton Street distant feet
southerly from the south line of Spring Garden Road ; thence soutberly along the said
west line of Carleton Street for a distance of 27 feet ; thence westeriy at right angles to
the west line of Carleton Street for a distance of 117 feet ; thence northerly by a line
parallel to the west hine of Carieton Street for a distance of 27 feet ; thence easterly for
a distance of 117 feet to the place of beginning,—the above described lot being a portion
of lots Number 18 and 19 of the Common Lots.

Mr. Kitz has also an interest in a 15 ft. right-of-way in rear of his property.

The proportionate size of the above lots as compared to the total size of lots Nos.
18 avd 1Y is as follows :—

No: 16 bl s mis gt e O
No. 20. o 225
No. 22 ..2/25

By resolution of Council of April 5th 1898, the comiuutation for lots fronting on
Carleton Street was to be based on tweuty-two vears’ rental.

In addition to the above described lots, the following lots, parts of lots Numbers 18
and 19, have not yet been commuted : —

No. 20 Carleton Street, E. M. Saunders .... .... .. .... 1/8 of total
Lo L E. . Smith : R eyt g -t o
14 s Estate of Mrs Susan Tupper... ....2/25 G
e 10 i Thomas E. Keefe .. .. . ... ..... 1/10 5
“ 8 &t Mrs. C. L. Neal .00 S acisas .1/10 =

aud a lot on Spring Garden Road belonging to 3. R. Little, 3/40 of total

H. . Jouxsrox, Assistant City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Murray, seconded by Alderman Taylor, that
said reports be adopted and that upon the payment of the various
amounts due His Honor the Recorder b2 instrncted to prepare the
necessary deeds. Motion passed.

Read application of W. B. Taylor and S. A. Heisler for Commuta-
tion of certain Common Lots.

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Muriay, that
the same be referred to the Committee on Laws and Privileges for
report. Motion passed.

Read report Committee on Works re George Harvey’s contract for
stone for crusher.

e il

S N

e e




